than the functional currency of the entity to which they relate. The Company does not expose to
significant currency risks as the majority of the Group’s assets and liabilities are denominated in
relevant functional currency.

2019

RMB HK$ USD EUR

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and other receivables — — 37 —

Cash and cash equivalents — — 257 —

Trade and other payables (1,800) (1,187) (2,429) (186)

Overall exposure (1,800) (1,187) (2,135) (186)

2018
RMB HK$ USD EUR

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and other receivables — — 182 —

Cash and cash equivalents — — 982 10
Trade and other payables (1,700) — — —

Overall exposure (1,700) — 1,164 10

China High Precision Automation Group Limited114

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2019

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

 (f) Currency risk (continued)

  (iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s loss after tax (and retained
profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the
end of the reporting periods had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained
constant.

2019 2018

Increase/

(decrease) in

foreign exchange

rate

Decrease/

(increase) in loss

after tax and

increase/

(decrease) in

retained pro�ts

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign exchange
rate

Decrease/
(increase) in loss

after tax and
increase/

(decrease) in
retained profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 5% (50) 5% —

(5)% 50 (5)% —

USD 5% (91) 5% 49
(5)% 91 (5)% (49)

RMB 5% (77) 5% (71)
(5)% 77 (5)% 71

EUR 5% (8) 5% —

(5)% 8 (5)% —

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous
effects on each of the Group entities’ loss after tax and equity measured in the respective functional
currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for
presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-
measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency
risk at the end of the reporting period, including inter-company payables and receivables within the